RESET
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
♦
________________________________________________________________ Maxim Integrated Products 1
19-4053; Rev 0; 2/08
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
C1 1
150μF ±20%, 16V aluminum
electrolytic capacitor (D8)
Panasonic EEEFK1C151XP
C2, C8, C14 3
22μF ±20%, 16V X5R ceramic
capacitors (1210)
TDK C3225X5R1C226M or
Murata GRM31CR61C226M
C3, C9, C15,
C20, C24, C25,
C26
7
0.1μF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
TDK C1608X7R1H104K or
Murata GRM188R71H104K
C4, C10, C16,
C23
4
100μF ±20%, 6.3V X5R ceramic
capacitors (1210)
TDK C3225X5R0J107M or
Murata GRM32ER60J107M
C5, C17 2
1500pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H152K
C6, C12, C18 3
47pF ±5%, 50V C0G ceramic
capacitors (0603)
Murata GRM1885C1H470J
C7 1
680pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H681K
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
C11 1
2200pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H222K
C13 1
820pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H821K
C19 1
270pF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
Murata GRM188R71H271K
C21 1
2.2μF ±10%, 6.3V X5R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
TDK C1608X5R0J225K or
Murata GRM188R60J225K
C22 1
0.022μF ±10%, 50V X7R ceramic
capacitor (0603)
TDK C1608X7R1H223K or
Murata GRM188R71H223K
D1, D3, D5 3
100mA, 30V Schottky diodes
(SOD523)
Central Semiconductor CMOSH-3
+ LEAD FREE
(Top Mark: 53)
PART TYPE
MAX15003EVKIT+ EV Kit
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
D2, D4, D6 3
1A, 20V Schottky diodes
(SOD123F)
Central Semiconductor CMMSH1-
20 + LEAD FREE
(Top Mark: CS20F)
IN, PGND (4),
VOUT1, VOUT2,
VOUT3
8
Noninsulated banana-jack
connectors
JU1, JU2 2 3-pin headers
L1 1
2.2μH, 6A, 19mΩ inductor
Sumida CDMC6D28NP-2R2M or
V i shay IH LP - 2525C Z - E R- 2R2- M - 11
L2 1
3.3μH, 5A, 30mΩ inductor
Sumida CDMC6D28NP-3R3M or
V i shay IH LP - 2525C Z - E R- 3R3- M - 11
L3 1
0.47μH, 13.6A, 4mΩ inductor
Sumida CDMC6D28NP-R47M or
V i shay IH LP - 2525C Z - E R- R47- M - 01
N1 1
7.6A/11A, 30V dual n-channel
MOSFET (8-pin SO)
International Rectifier
IRF7904UPbF
N2 1
11A, 30V, 13.8mΩ n-channel
MOSFET (8-pin SO)
International Rectifier
IRF7807ZPbF or
International Rectifier
IRF7821UpbF
N3 1
30A, 20V, 3mΩ n-channel
MOSFET (PowerPAK 8-pin SO)
Vishay Si7336ADP-T1-E3
N4 1
8.6A/6.3A, 30V dual n-channel
MOSFET (8-pin SO)
Fairchild FDS6982AS or
International Rectifier IRF7905PbF
R1 1 15Ω ±5% resistor (0603)
R2, R3, R7, R8,
R19, R20, R26,
R27, R31, R32
0
Not installed, resistors (0603)
R2, R8, R20, R26, and  R32 ar e op en;
R3, R7, R19, R27, R31 ar e shor t
DESIGNATION QTY DESCRIPTION
R4 1 25.5kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R5 1 8.06kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R6, R18, R30 3 11kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
R9, R21 0 N ot i nstal l ed , r esi stor s—shor t ( 1206)
R10 1 787Ω ±1% resistor (0603)
R11 1 3.09kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R12, R24, R36,
R38, R39
5 10kΩ ±5% resistors (0603)
R13 1 22Ω ±5% resistor (0603)
R14 1 332kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R15, R41 2 100kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
R16 1 26.7kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R17 1 5.90kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R22 1 649Ω ±1% resistor (0603)
R23 1 2.87kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R25 1 6.8Ω ±5% resistor (0603)
R28, R29 2 54.9kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
R33 0 N ot i nstal l ed , r esi stor — shor t ( 1210)
R34 1 1.96kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R35 1 2.26kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R37, R45, R46 3 2.2Ω ±5% resistors (0603)
R40 1 165kΩ ±1% resistor (0603)
R42, R43, R44 3 21.5kΩ ±1% resistors (0603)
TP1, TP2, TP3 3 Test points, red
TP4, TP5, TP6 3 Test points, black
U1 1
Triple output buck controller
(48-pin TQFN-EP*, 7mm x 7mm)
Maxim MAX15003ATM+
— 2 Shunts (JU1, JU2)
— 1 PCB: MAX15003 Evaluation Kit+
*
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 3
SUPPLIER PHONE WEBSITE
Central Semiconductor 631-435-1110 www.centralsemi.com
Fairchild Semiconductor 888-522-5372 www.fairchildsemi.com
International Rectifier 310-322-3331 www.irf.com
Murata Mfg. Co., Ltd. 770-436-1300 www.murata.com
Panasonic Corp. 800-344-2112 www.panasonic.com
Sumida Corp. 847-545-6700 www.sumida.com
TDK Corp. 847-803-6100 www.component.tdk.com
Vishay 203-268-6261 www.vishay.com
•
•
•
RESET
RESET
°
RESET
Ω
fSW (Hz) = 1011/(R40 + 1750) (Ω)
4 _______________________________________________________________________________________
VOUT_ OUTPUT ILIM_ RESISTORS OPEN RESISTOR 0Ω RESISTOR INDUCTOR CURRENT-SENSING ELEMENTS
R20 R19 N4-A + R21
VOUT1 R44, R23
R19 R20 R21
R8 R7 N1-B + R9
VOUT2 R42, R11
R7 R8 R9
R32 R31 N3 + R33
VOUT3 R43, R35
R31 R32 R33
°
RESET
RESET
C
A T
V
TIMEOUT22
2
2
=
×μ
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 5
SHUNT POSITION SEL PIN CONNECTION
EV KIT VOUT_
OPERATION
EV KIT CIRCUIT MODIFICATIONS
Ratiometric tracking
mode*
Open resistors (R2, R26)
Short/0Ω resistors (R3, R27)
1-2* Connected to REG
Coincident tracking
mode
2-3 Connected to SGND Sequence mode
Calculate values for resistors R2, R3, R26, and R27
*
*
SHUNT
POSITION
PHASE PIN
CONNECTION
EV KIT OPERATION
1-2 Connected to REG In-phase mode
2-3* Connected to SGND 120° out-of-phase mode
6 _______________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 7
—
8 _______________________________________________________________________________________
—
—
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 9
10 ______________________________________________________________________________________
—
______________________________________________________________________________________ 11
—
12 ____________________Maxim Integrated Products, 120 San Gabriel Drive, Sunnyvale, CA  94086 408-737-7600
© 2008 Maxim Integrated Products
—